
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
HAVERING TRIBUTE FEST 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Wednesday 

20 June 2018 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
Reg Whitney 
Brian Eagling 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE BY HAVERING MIND - 
AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2TN (Pages 7 - 40) 

 
 Application for a premises licence made by Havering Mind under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



 

 
LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
20 June 2018 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing 
Act 2003 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079 
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

 
Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence, 
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant and 

each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is 
unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them 
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required, 
the application must be granted. 
 
Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the 
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application 
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and 
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee, 

with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the 
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum 
of two. 

 
1.1.1 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she has considered an application in 
respect of the premises in the previous 12 months as a Member of 
the Regulatory Services Committee; or 

1.1.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to 
the application, are located; or 

1.1.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the 
application or;  

1.1.4 has a personal interest in the application. 
 
2. Roles of other participants: 
 
2.1 The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor 

is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions. 
 

2.2 The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the 
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient 
administration 

 
3. Location and facilities: 
 
3.1 All hearings will be heard at the Havering Town Hall unless otherwise 

directed.  
 
3.2 Interpreters will be provided by the Council on request, provided notice is 

given at least five working days before the hearing. 
 
4. Notification of attendance: 
 
4.1 The Chairman will enquire of the parties who is in attendance and the 

parties will indicate their names (and, where relevant, whom they represent). 
A register will be circulated before the commencement of the hearing on 
which the applicant, his/her advisers and companions and all interested 
parties (and/or their representatives) will be asked to record their 
attendance. 

 
5. Procedural matters: 
 
5.1 Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will orally inform the parties whether their applications to have 
certain people attend the hearing (e.g. witnesses) have been granted or 
refused. Note this relates to people other than those attending on behalf of a 
party in the capacity as a representative of the party. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
5.2 Prior to the commencement of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub-

Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing. This will 
normally be as follows: 
 
Introduction of the application: 
 
The Licensing officer will outline: 

 details of the application and relevant representations received from the 
parties; 

 relevant legislation ; 

 relevant Licensing Policy; and 

 the time limit in which the Council must reach a determination. 
 
Documentary evidence: 
 

 Documentary or other information in support of applications, 
representations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this 
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account 
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent 
to its submission.  Permission to have this information included in the 
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any 
oral submissions have been made. 

 

 Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who 
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and 
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the 
witness’s full name and occupation. 

Representations: 
 

 The chairman will invite each of the parties at the h
[...]
-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This 
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination.  The 
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to 
assist it in considering the representations or application.  

 
Relevance: 
 
Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications, 
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it 
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The 
licensing objectives are: 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
6. Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the 

hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn 
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is 
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the 
application, representation or notice submitted by that party. 

Page 4



 
 
 
7. Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a 

notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time 
limits in the following specific applications: 

 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice 
of the closure order. 

 
8. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private 

accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to 
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in 
any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its 

decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working 
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
9.  Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the 

Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any 
person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it  considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding 
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party 
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to 
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any 
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they 
not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
110.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from 

the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11..1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out 

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to 
consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
20 June 2018 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Havering Tribute Fest 
Aveley Road, Upminster, RM14 2TN 
Premises Licence Application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Kasey Conway, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432555 

 

This application for a premises licence is made by Havering Mind under section 
17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 27th April 2018. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The Event intends to be located on the Damyns Hall Aerodrome in Upminster. The 
surrounding area is largely open green land; however, there are four residential 
properties – Damyns Hall Cottages – located immediately adjacent to the entrance to 
the aerodrome site. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

The application is to permit the following licensable activities: 
 

Live Music, Recorder Music, Performance of 
Dance 
Day Start Finish 
Monday   
Tuesday   
Wednesday   
Thursday   
Friday   
Saturday 15:00 22:30 
Sunday   
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
Day Start Finish 
Monday   
Tuesday   
Wednesday   
Thursday   
Friday   
Saturday 15:00  22:30 
Sunday   
 
 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the Friday 
11th May 2018 edition of the Romford Recorder. 
 

 

Summary 
 

There was 1 representation against this application from interested persons. (This 
relates to two people at two addresses). 
 

There were no representations against this application from responsible authorities. 
 

Page 9



Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



romfordrecorder.co.uk56 Friday, 11 May 2018

Legal and Public Notices

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

NOTICE OF APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Notice is hereby given that the Council has received the following applica
[...]
dnesday of each month when the reception is closed.

If you wish to comment on an application, please use the online comment form available on the Council’s web site 

or alternatively write to Development, 5th Floor, Mercury House, Mercury Gardens, Romford, RM1 3SL quoting the 

application number and location. Comments must be received within 21 days from the date on this notice. Please note

that members of the public are entitled to see and take copies of any comments you make and your comments may 

also be available to view on the internet.

Development & Building Control

Date: 11th May 2018 

Published in the Romford Recorder on Friday 11 May 2018

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984 - SECTION 14(1)

THE HAVERING (WENNINGTON ROAD, RAINHAM) TEMPORARY 

PROHIBITION OF TRAFFIC ORDER 2018

1. The Council of the London Borough of Havering HEREBY GIVES NOTICE that it proposes 

to make an Order under section 14(1) of the Road Traf�c Regulation Act 1984 the effect of 

which would be to temporarily prohibit vehicular traf�c from entering or proceeding in the

length of the road speci�ed in column 1 of the table to the Schedule in this Notice to enable 

contractors to carry out gas service works thereon (“the Works”). 

2. The prohibitions speci�ed in Article 1 above are necessary because the Works proposed 

are to be executed on or near the said road and the likelihood of danger to the public.

3. If the Order is made, the Order shall come into operation on 21st May 2018 and would be 

valid for a maximum period of 18 months or until the Works are completed, whichever is

the sooner. The Works are scheduled to commence on the dates speci�ed in column 2 of 

the table in the Schedule. 

4. The prohibitions speci�ed would only be operational at such times as described in column 

2 of the table to the Schedule in this Notice and as shall from time to time be indicated

by the display of traf�c signs on the street pursuant to Section 68 of the Road Traf�c 

Regulation Act 1984.

5. An exemption would be provided in the proposed Order to permit pedestrian access at 

any time to any premises situated on or adjacent to the said road or to any other premises

accessible for pedestrians from, and only from the said road.

6. Section 16(1) RTRA states “A person who contravenes, or who uses or permits the use of 

a vehicle in contravention of, a restriction of prohibition imposed by an order under section

14 of this Act shall be guilty of an offence”. The maximum penalty on summary conviction

is £1000.

7. Alternative routes will be available for use and are identi�ed in column 3 of the table to the

Schedule in this Notice.

8. Persons having a query concerning these Works or the proposed Order should email

highways@havering.gov.uk. 

DATED this 11th May 2018  

Published in the Romford Recorder 11th May 2018

Daniel Fenwick, Director of Legal & Governance 

London Borough of Havering, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford, RM1 3BD

SCHEDULE

1
Road/Length of Road

2
Duration of Works

3
Alternative Routes

Temporary Closure of 
Wennington Road, 

Rainham

Closed from junction of 
Ferro Road 100 metres 
towards junction with 

Anglesey Drive

BETWEEN: 05:00 hours to 23:55 
hours on 21st May 2018 to 25th May 

2018 or upon completion of the 
works, whichever is the sooner

Bridge Road

New Road  
Lambs Lane South

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A 

PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

SECTION 17 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
NOTICE IS HEREBY given that HAVERING MIND has 

applied for a premises licence in relation to the HAVERING 

TRIBUTE FEST, DAMYNS HALL AERODROME, 

AVELEY ROAD, RM14 2TN to permit the provision of the 

following licensable activities:

HAVERING TRIBUTE FEST CONCERT

Saturday 21st July 2018

Live music: 15:00 – 22:30

Recorded Music: 15:00 – 22:30

Dance: 15:00 – 22:30

Sale of Alcohol: 15:00 – 22:30

Full details of the application can be inspected at the 

address noted below during normal business hours. A 

representation by any person or a responsible authority 

regarding this application can be made to The Licensing 

Authority Town Hall Main Road Romford RM1 3BD

website www.havering.gov.uk

Such representation must be received in writing by 

25TH MAY 2018 clearly stating the grounds upon 

which the representation is made in relation to the four 

objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.

It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a 

false statement in connection with an application. The 

maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary 

conviction for the offence is unlimited.

LICENSING ACT 2003
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE

Notice is given that Things Made Public CIC has applied 
to London Borough of Havering Licensing Authority for
a Variation to Premises Licence under the Licensing Act
2003. 
The premises are situated at The Retailery, 82-84
The Market Place, Romford, London RM13ER . The 
licensable activities and timings are:
Supply of alcohol  Monday – Sunday 12:00 – 00:00 hours. 
Late night refreshment Monday – Sunday 9:00– 00:00
hours. Recorded Music Monday – Sunday 9:00– 00:00
hours. Live music Monday – Sunday 9:00 – 00:00 hours.
Anyone who wishes to make representations regarding
this application must give notice to: Licensing Team, 
Public Protection, London Borough of Havering Mercury 
House, Mercury Gardens, Romford RM1 3RX Website: 
www.havering.gov.uk  01708434343
Representations must be received no later than 
24/05/2018
The application Record and Register may be viewed
between 10am and 4pm Monday to Friday during normal
of�ce hours at the above address. 

It is an offence under Section 158 of the Licensing Act 
2003, knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement 
in connection with an application and the maximum �ne 
for which a person is liable on summary conviction for 
the offence is up to level 5 on the standard scale (£5000

SELL anything WITH SMALL ADS

To place your

PUBLIC NOTICE
[...]
ing an unnecessary 
burden on the undermanned police force in the Havering area 

 

 

Edward Marling 

1 Damyns Hall Cottages. 

Ken Lees 

2 Damyns Hall Cottages 

8th May 2018 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE BY HAVERING MIND - AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2TN
	Front LO report
	LO Report
	Map
	Front Application
	Webiste Application
	Advert
	TributeFest Site plan 2018
	Premises PLan
	Front Interested Party
	Representation




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

20 June 2018 (10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Philippa Crowder (Chairman) 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+Natasha Summers 
 
 

  
 

An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Brian Eagling. 
+ Councillor Natasha Summers substituted for Councillor Eagling. 
 
Present at the hearing were Mr Stephen McCann who attended on behalf of the 
applicant. Also in attendance were the objector Mr E Marling, an observer Mr J 
Gibbons and Havering Licensing Officer Kasey Conway. 

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting. 

 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE MADE BY HAVERING MIND 

- AVELEY ROAD, UPMINSTER, RM14 2TN  
 

PREMISES: 
Havering Tribute Fest 
Aveley Road,  
Upminster,  
RM14 2TN 
 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application for a premises licence was made by Havering Mind under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering 
Licensing Authority on 27 April 2018.  



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application is to permit the provision of the following licensable activities: 
 

Live Music, Recorder Music, Performance of 
Dance 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 15:00 22:30 

   

 

Supply of Alcohol 

Day Start Finish 

Saturday 15:00  22:30 

   

 
 
2. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the Friday 11 May 2018 edition of the 
Romford Recorder 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
There was a representation against the application submitted by interested 
persons. It related to two people at 2 different addressees.   There were no 
representations against the application submitted by responsible authorities. 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Mr Kasey Conway, Havering Licensing Officer attended the hearing, during 
which he presented his report. 
 
One of the interested parties who submitted a representation was in 
attendance and the objector addressed the Sub-Committee reiterating his 
objection to the application for a premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the representation had made 
representations on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance and public safety. 
 
Mr Stephen McCann a trustee and Treasurer for Havering Mind attended 
and gave evidence in support of the application. The Sub-Committee noted 
the clarification offered in relation to the application. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

The purpose of the application was to obtain a premises licence to enable 
the premises to sell alcohol, provide live music, recorded music, dance and 
late night refreshment between the hours of 15:00 hours and 22:30 hours 
for an audience in excess of 500 people at a once a year event in July. The 
venue for the event is Damyn’s Hall Aerodrome, Aveley Road, Upminster 
RM14 2TN. The Licensing Sub-Committee was advised by the Licensing 
Officer that a Temporary Event Notice is already in place for this year’s 
event to be held on the 21st July 2018. The Applicant’s risk assessment for 
that event was handed up to Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee was also informed by the Licensing officer that there 
was no Designated Premises Supervisor {DPS} with a personal licence in 
place and that the present application was made on the understanding that 
the applicant could not supply alcohol prior to the obtaining of a personal 
licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee must promote the licensing objectives and must have 
regard to the Secretary of State’s National Guidance created under S182 of 
the Licensing Act and the Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy.   
 
Having considered and heard all of the evidence the Sub-Committee 
granted the licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the applicant had demonstrated that 
the events would be well run and that the applicant would ensure that the 
licensing objectives were promoted. 
 
The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that the causes of the interested 
parties’ objections concerning the usage of Aveley Road near the site were 
not related to this application. In addition, although the sub-committee 
acknowledged the interested parties’ concerns regarding a previous event 
held in the area it was decided that the current event would be of an entirely 
different nature and would be a family based event run on a very much 
smaller scale. The Sub-Committee considered that objections based on the 
absence of planning permission were not relevant to the issue of whether or 
not a licence should be granted as were the concerns as to who would pay 
for the policing on the site.  
 
The Sub-Committee was confident that Havering Mind would ensure that 
the yearly events were well organised. They would be focused on the 30-40 
year old age group and their families. Twelve hundred tickets had been sold 
for this year’s event and the applicant had a record of all the purchasers’ 
names and addresses. Three hundred tickets have been sold to children 
accompanied by adults. It was noted that bags would be searched for drugs 
and weapons on entry to the site and instructions had already been sent to 
attendees advising them what they were permitted to bring onto the site. 
No-one under the age of 18 would be allowed onto the site unless they were 
accompanied by an adult. There would be 12-14 security guards and 
stewards present and 7 members of the local police force would be in 
attendance. Staff would be trained re the selling of alcohol and a Challenge 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

25 policy would be in operation. There would be a “lost child” area and 
Disclosure and Barring Service (“DBS”) checks had been carried out. 
 
Having heard and considered all of the evidence place before it the Sub-
Committee was of the view that the applicant had succeeded in 
demonstrating that it would promote the licensing objectives if granted a 
premises licence 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed that the licence conditions should be those set 
out in the application form and stated at the hearing but that these should be 
redrafted to incorporate the language of the council’s model conditions as 
set out in its Licensing Policy.  
 
In its application the applicant had offered to inform the Licensing Authority 
6 months in advance of the date on which the next “event” will be held at the 
premises. The Sub-Committee considered that a condition to this effect 
should be placed on the licence to assist in the promotion of all 4 licensing 
objectives.  
 
As there was no DPS with a personal licence in place there would also be a 
mandatory condition to the effect that “No supply of alcohol may be made at 
a time when no designated premises supervisor has been specified in the 
licence or at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold 
a personal licence or the personal licence has been suspended”. 
 
The licence conditions are therefore as follows: 
 
 
LICENCE CONDITIONS 
 
1. The Event will take place once a year on a weekend in July. The 

Licensing Authority will be informed at least 6 months in advance 
of this date and provide a full event and safety management plan. 

2. Total number of people to be accommodated for the purposes of 
this licence at the event site at any one time shall not be more than 
1200. 

3. The licence holder will operate a ‘Challenge 25’ policy. 
4. An appropriate number of security guards will be present to ensure 

there is a deterrent to crime and disorder issues and also to be 
present should any issues arise. 

5. Appropriate number of car parking stewards in place at the public 
vehicle entrance to the site along Aveley road and in the carpark to 
ensure safe and effective entry and exit of the event for vehicles. 
Stewards will also instruct pedestrians not to walk on Aveley road. 
A speed limit in the public car park of 10mph will be advertised and 
enforced. 

6. A dedicated area will be set up inside the site which will act as a 
temporary 'taxi rank' for those members of the public who will be 
dropped off/picked up by taxi’s. Marshalls will instruct taxi's not to 
stop on Aveley Road or close to the main vehicle entrance of the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 20 June 2018 

 
 

 

site. Signs will be displayed along Aveley Road. Information about 
drop offs/pickups will be sent to attendees in advance. This will be 
enforced by event stewards. 

7. There will be event barrier fencing erected in front of the stage and 
'back stage area' to ensure attendees of the event are kept at a safe 
and reasonable distance away from the stage area. No members of 
the audience will be permitted onto the stage area or in the 
backstage area 

8. Two lighting towers will be in place at the event. One at the ticket 
gate entrance to the event and one in the car park to ensure there is 
amble lighting at the end of the event 

9. There will be appropriate medical supplies on-site, including a 
manned first aid stand. Any first aid issues/incidents will be 
recorded and documented. 

10.  Attendees must purchase tickets in advance of the event and a list 
of names of the people attending the event will be recorded. All 
attendees will be sent instructions in advance regarding health and 
safety related matters. An additional 'clicker count' will be taken of 
attendees as they pass through the entrance gate (where tickets 
are checked). 

11.  Under 18’s will not be permitted entry to the event without an adult 
present. Those who appear drunk or intoxicated will not be allowed 
entry. 

12.  A lost children post will be located at the ticket entrance marquee. 
13.  All bags to be searched by security upon entry and the event will 

have clear conditions of entry as follows – “No glass bottles, no 
alcohol shall be brought onto site, no illegal drugs or illegal highs, 
no weapons of any kind, or anti-social behaviour will be tolerated, 
and the organisers reserve the right to refuse admission.” 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


